

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

---

*September Term, 2004*

No. 111

---

MANOR COUNTRY CLUB,

Petitioner,

v.

BETTY FLAA,

Respondent.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS

---

BRIEF OF  
METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
AND MARYLAND EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
*AS AMICI CURIAE*

---

Stephen Z. Chertkof  
HELLER, HURON, CHERTKOF,  
LERNER, SIMON & SALZMAN  
1730 M Street, NW, Suite 412  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202)293-8090

Attorney for Metropolitan Washington  
Employment Lawyers Association

Deborah Thompson Eisenberg  
BROWN GOLDSTEIN LEVY  
120 E. Baltimore Street, #1700  
Baltimore, MD 21202  
(410) 962-1030

Attorney for Maryland Employment  
Lawyers Association

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. Fee-Shifting Statutes Are An Important Part Of Civil Rights Laws That Seek To Eradicate Discrimination Through Private Suits ..... 7

II. The Starting Point For Fee Awards Is Calculating The Lodestar Amount, And This Was Not Done Below ..... 10

III. The Panel Substituted Improper And Subjective Determinations In Place Of Proper Consideration Of The Factors Used To Adjust The Lodestar Value Up Or Down ..... 14

A. The Plaintiff’s Relative Success Is Measured By The Relief Obtained, Not By The Number Of Claims Won..... 14

B. Even If Unsuccessful Claims Were Independent, The Panel Discounted Improperly ..... 18

C. The Panel Improperly Substituted A Cost/Benefit Analysis Rather Than Analyzing The Time And Labor Required To Litigate The Case ... 20

1. The Panel Reasoned Backwards, Setting The Maximum Fee Range First, And Then Determining How Many Hours Would Fit Within That Range ..... 21

2. The Panel Erred By Making The Fee Award Proportional To The Monetary Judgment, A Concept Rejected By The Supreme Court ..... 22

3. The Defendant Controls The Costs Of Civil Rights Litigation ..... 25

4. The Question Of What A Fee-Paying Client Would Pay Is A Guide To Determining Which Hours Are Excessive Or Redundant; It Is Not An Opportunity For The Tribunal To Reject The Case As A Whole ..... 27

D. The Panel And Circuit Court Erred By Refusing To Reimburse Any Time Spent On The Fee Petition Itself ..... 28

CONCLUSION ..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Blue v. United States Dept. of Army</i> , 914 F.2d 525 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 111 S. Ct. 1580 (1991).....	8
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247, 98 S. Ct. 1042, 55 L. Ed. 2d 252 (1978).....	8
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	13
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commissioner, I.N.S. v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154, 110 S. Ct. 2316 (1990).....	28, 29
<i>Copeland v. Marshall</i> , 205 U.S. App. D.C. 390, 641 F.2d 880 (1980) .....	25
<i>Gagne v. Maher</i> , 594 F.2d 336 (2nd Cir. 1979) <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980).....	29
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathias v. Accor Economy Lodging, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Norman v. Housing Authority of Montgomery</i> , 836 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	11, 12
<i>Quaratino v. Tiffany &amp; Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 422 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	22

### STATE CASES

<i>Friolo v. Frankel</i> , 373 Md. 501, 819 A.2d 354 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia v. Foulger Pratt Dev., Inc.</i> , 155 Md. App. 634 (Md. App. 2003).....	15

### STATE STATUTES

Montgomery County Code, Section 27 Et Seq .....	<i>passim</i>
